
400 S. Eagle Street
Naperville, IL 60540City of Naperville

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 124-0118

Status:Type: BID, RFP, RFQ, COOP, SOLE
SOURCE, OPTION YEAR

Passed

File created: In control:1/26/2024 City Council

On agenda: Final action:3/19/2024 3/19/2024

Title: Approve the award of Option Years #1 and #2 to Contract 22-100.2, Transmission & Distribution
Engineering Services, to Primera Engineers for an amount not to exceed $1,529,000

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approvedCity Council3/19/2024 1 Pass

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

ACTION REQUESTED:
Approve the award of Option Years #1 and #2 to Contract 22-100.2, Transmission & Distribution
Engineering Services, to Primera Engineers for an amount not to exceed $1,529,000

DEPARTMENT: Electric Utility

SUBMITTED BY: Brian Groth, Director

BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:
N/A

BACKGROUND:
On April 5, 2022, the City Council awarded Contract 22-100, Transmission & Distribution Engineering
Services, to Primera Engineers for a two-year term from April 5, 2022, to April 4, 2024, with three,
one-year options to extend. The purpose of this contract is to have a long-term strategic contract with
an engineering firm.

DISCUSSION:
During the original term of the contract, Primera Engineers completed engineering design for two
relay replacement projects and initiated engineering on two others. The relays being replaced are
past useful life and have experienced failures over the last two years causing inadvertent tripping and
outages. The replacement projects designed by Primera were successfully installed in 2023.

Primera will soon begin detailed design on four new projects with the following expected completion
dates:

1. Pebblewood 138kV circuit breaker replacement (2024)
2. Meadows 138kV circuit breaker replacement (2024)

City of Naperville Printed on 7/8/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 24-0118, Version: 1

3. Springbrook 138kV circuit breaker replacement (2025)
4. Route 59 relay and 138kV circuit breaker replacement (2025)

Based on the vendor’s performance, the Electric Utility recommends extending the contract for the
first two option years, to maintain continuity with the scheduled projects. Primera has agreed to
maintain the rates and terms provided for under the contract which include a 3% escalation each
option year.

The term of the first option year is April 5, 2024, to April 4, 2025, and the second from April 5, 2025,
to April 4, 2026, with one, one-year option remaining on the agreement.

FISCAL IMPACT:
CIP#: Various

Transmission & Distribution Engineering Services are expensed to the Infrastructure account listed
below. The cost of the engineering is included in various project budgets. In 2024, the Electric Utility
budgeted $15,179,200 for capital infrastructure projects. The first option year can be accommodated
within the 2024 budget, and staff will ensure the proper amount is included in the 2025 budget to
accommodate the second option year.

Account Number Fund Description Total Budget Amount

40251300-551502 Electric Utility $15,179,200

City of Naperville Printed on 7/8/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

